Manifestly therefore, the writ petition was misconceived and
ought to have been dismissed.
Re  :  Contention  No.  2 : It is  also  not  a  case  where
respondent  No.  1 could invoke the doctrine  of  promissory
estoppel  particularly in view of the fact that  he  neither
deposited Rs. 3,713/- (Rupees three thousand, seven  hundred
and  thirteen  only) required for execution  of  the  lease,
agreement  nor was any ’Parwana’ issued to him and the  High
Court  rejected  his  plea that after  the  receipt  of  the
Government  order,  he invested large amounts  of  money  in
purchasing  boats etc.